

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AIKEN DIVISION

SAVANNAH RIVER SITE WATCH,)	CA: 1:21-cv-01942-MGL
TOM CLEMENTS, THE)	
GULLAH/GEECHEE SEA ISLAND)	
COALITION, NUCLEAR WATCH NEW)	
MEXICO, and TRI-VALLEY)	
COMMUNITIES AGAINST A RADIOACTIVE)	
ENVIRONMENT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
ENERGY, JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in)	
her official capacity as the Secretary, THE)	
NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY)	
ADMINISTRATION and JILL HRUBY,)	
in her official capacity as the Administrator,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

DEFENDANTS' SUR-REPLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Claims 2–5..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ injuries are distant and speculative..... 3

 1. No injury-in-fact for claims 2 and 3 3

 2. No injury-in-fact for claim 4..... 9

 3. No injury-in-fact for claim 5..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs have not established a causal connection between the challenged agency action and their alleged injuries.....11

 C. Plaintiffs cannot manufacture standing by claiming “reticence.”.....11

II. DOE/NNSA complied with NEPA when exercising its expertise to decide supplementation was unnecessary 12

III. Cumulative impacts of waste were not required to be considered but nonetheless were..... 16

IV. Nothing about the WIPP’s storage capacity has changed..... 19

V. Packaging issues are irrelevant to pit production 21

VI. Plaintiffs’ claim of an increased risk of a terror attack is meritless and waived..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Evans</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Or. 2001).....	20
<i>Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	3
<i>Coal. for Advancement of Reg'l Transp. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 576 F. App'x 477 (6th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Coal. for Advancement of Reg'l Transp. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Ky. 2013).....	4
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	16, 18, 23
<i>Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U. S. 367 (2024).....	8, 11
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng</i> , 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Gallatin Wildlife Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. CV-15-27-BU-BMM, 2016 WL 6684197 (D. Mont. Apr. 7, 2016).....	4
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. United States Dep't of Navy</i> , 860 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Hickory Neighborhood Def. League v. Skinner</i> , 893 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 846 (D.S.C. 2002).....	3
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>John & Jane Parents I v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023).....	6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 8, 9, 10

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,
 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 4, 6, 19, 22

Mayo v. Reynolds,
 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 2, 16

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 25

Murthy v. Missouri,
 No. 23-411, 2024 WL 3165801 (U.S. June 26, 2024) 8, 10, 12

No Mid-Currituck Bridge-Concerned Citizens v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
 60 F.4th 794 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 23

SOSS2 v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 403 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (M.D. Fla. 2019) 5, 6

South Carolina v. United States,
 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 9

TeleSign Corp. v. Twilio, Inc.,
 No. CV 15-3240 PSG (SSX), 2015 WL 12662344 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2015)..... 3

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

Tri-Valley CAREs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012) 19, 23

Webster v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
 685 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 24

Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 3

Zamani v. Carnes,
 491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 3
